COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

November 1, 1988

November

1, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary
Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 18, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on record.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County Treasurer

State of Wyoming, Dept. of Rev. § Tax.

A. Pleasant Construction
Charlene B. Abbott

John Andrikopoulos

Art's Plumbing

B. S. Construction

Tammy Barkhurst

Sue Bartlett, R. N.

Bel Air Restaurant

Bi-Rite Drug

Build-Rite Lumber

Cal Gas, Saratoga

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.
Carbon County Treasurer

Carbon County TV § Radio Shack
Carbon County TV § Radio Shack
Carbon Power § Light

Casey's Construction

V. Raja Chandra, M.D.

City Market

Bill Cooper

Cooperative Extension Service - U.W.
D § K Sanitation

O. R. "Bud" Daily

Day-Timers, Inc.

Dixon Airport Board

Dixon Airport Board

Sandra K. Dolak

Drive Train Industries
Drummond Refrigeration

Ed's Automotive

Fluid Power

France Flying Service

France Flying Service

Garrett Motors

Government Information Services
Susan Grafton

Gary Graalman

Graphic Sports, Inc.

H. Larsen Inc.

Hacienda Motel

Oscar Hall § John Hoke

Herrud Jewelers

Marie Hill

John L. Hoke

Holland § Shrove Texaco
Horizon Stationery

Horizon Stationery

Horizon Stationery

Horizon Stationery

Horizon Stationery

Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.

International Assoc. of Assessing Officers

I BM

ICMA

Inberg-Miller Engineers

J. C. Kilburn

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

A. P. Kirsch, M.D.

Logan's Lock Shop

Managers Edge

The March Company

Margo's Sewing § Upholstry
Medicine Bow Post

Town of Medicine Bow

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Various

Various

Various

General

Carbon Building
Extension
Planning
Courthouse
Senior Services
Extension
Public Health
Planning
Extension
Senior Services
Road § Bridge
General

Senior Services
Various

Radio Tech

Jail

Senior  Services
Carbon Building
Emergency Health
Elections
Planning
Extension
Various
Commissioners
Planning
General

General
Extenstion

Road § Bridge
Various

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

General
Planning
Commissioners
Extension
Courthouse
Extension
General
Planning
Extension
District Court
General

Sheriff

Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Clerk

Various

Senior Services
Assessor

Data Processing
Planning

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Fire Dept.
Sheriff

Sheriff

Jail

Jail

Extension
Extension

Road § Bridge
Extension
Senior Services
Jail

Coroner

$

1,120.88
1,298.14
1,360.44
931.19
102.13
132.22
25.30
6.00
35.00
32.20
111,97
40.85
257.78
29.50
224,06

©10,000.00

2645539.36
603.89
35.94
139.95
582.63
350.00
44.00
27,35
27.60
2,580.00
194.00
22.41
107.59
1,620.16
4,950.00
83.46
212,87
162.00
154.84
289.27
200.25
140.00
156.00
77.00
60.00
25.60
120.09
795
30.00
225.00
64.55
18.40
280.00
10.00
83.48
10.58
49.68
356.83
298.05
63.27
85.00
699.69
70.75
35.00
1,140.00
13.60
309.80
1,299,29
700.00
95.61
99.00
72.30
48.50
9.00
28.80
974.15
101.25




David F. Michie, D.D.S.
Microfilm Service Corp.
Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Northern Gas

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pacific Power

Pamida

Pamida

Perkins Conoco
Petersen's Service Yard
Plainsman Printing

R § H Refuse Service
Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board

City of Rawlins
City of Rawlins

Rawlins
Rawlins
Rawlins

Diagnostic
Diagnostic
Diagnostic

Imaging
Imaging
Imaging

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Self Storage
Rocky Mountain Hooker
Rocky Mountain Hooker
Harry Russell III

S. C. § E., Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun

Patricia Schuler
Seiloff 0il

Shively Hardware
Rebecca K. Sintek
Katherine M. Sloan
Susan Smith, R.N.
State of Wyoming - D.A .
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.
Joan E. Suhr

T § M Service

Tucker's Office World

U. S. West Communications
United Microlabs

Universal Business Machines
Valley Super Value

Viking Office Products

Robert Waxman

R. E. Wilson, D.D.S.

Wise Agency

Wise Agency

Woodward Electric

Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Towing § Truck Repair
Xerox Corporation

Yampa Valley Electric

James A. York

Robert K. York, M.D.

Zep

.F.C
F.C

SEVERANCE TAX

Jay Grabow
Debbie Davidson

Government Information Service

Susan Grafton

Graphic Sports

Hanna Recreation Center
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.
U. S. West Communications

Wyoming Economic Development Corp.

Travel Emporium Inc.
BONDS
Sue Palm

Kay Parrish

Roy B. Raymond

Jail

Clerk
Carbon . -Building
Various

Road § Bridge
Various
Various
Various
Various
Public Health
w. I. C.
Sheriff
Elections
Clerk

Senior Services
Planning
General
Coroner
Various
District Court
Jail

Jail

Attorney
Planning

Fire Dept.
Coroner
Sheriff
Sheriff
Planning
Senior Services
Commissioners
Planning

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Extension
Extension

w., I. C.
Various
Elections

w. I. C.

Fire Dept.
Clerk

Various
Assessor
Attorney
Sheriff

Clerk

Jail

Public Health
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Courthouse
General

Road § Bridge
Senior Services
Commissioners
Emergency Health
Radio Tech

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Recreation :

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development .
Economic Development

School District #2/Treasurer
October 21, 1988 to
October 21, 1989

Townof Hanna/Treasurer
September 6, 1988 to
November 1, 1989

School District #1/Treasurer
October 15, 1988 to
October 15, 1989

$

26.00
234.05
3,611.58
73.63
68.92
1,355.47
238.58
3,559.86
644,17
30.00
46.31
35.00
19.60
369.51
25.00
17.10
30,000.00
40.00
1,767.85
34.00
34.00
38,00
123.80
67.20
28.00
250.00
40.98
160.00
40.94
27.00
18.00
37.20
45.00
296.45
270.92
25.43
8.54
36.83
1,329.28
144,13
31.23
186.94
52.47
2,839.95
66.32
309.00
46.75
68.59
287.60
250.00
127.50
483.00
387.20
262.82
119.80
233.43
80.00
230.00
555.56
107.08
86.00
78.77

394.20
47.41
156.45
42.07

- 77.67
3,750.00
44,51
7.73
100.00
778.00

50,000.00
10,000.00

50,000.00




November 1, 198§

ABATEMENT

Pathfinder Mines Corporation Erroneous Assessment $ 52,416.46

PAYROLL

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow
payroll deductions for Rawlins Recreation Center memberships.

SEMINOE DAM

Dave Wilder, representative of the Bureau of Reclamation discussed various projects
at Seminoe Dam.

SCHOOL DISTRICT #1

Mary Gibson, Superintendent and John Mafoney appeared before the Commissioners to dis-
cuss utility expenses owed by the School District in the Carbon Building.

Also discussed was dispatching of a school bus in the Baggs area.
PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse presented the annual report of the Health Office
and evaluation for the period beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988,

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Concerned citizens Virginia Lopez and her mother Mrs. Streeta Hooker met with the
Board to discuss collection policies at Memorial Hospital of Carbon,K County.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 2, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a. m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary
Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

COUNTY PROPERTY

Roy Rasmusson discussed the possibility of the Park Manor Nursing‘Home acquiring the
property adjacent to the home for the purpose of building a viewing room for the
residents.

PLANNING .

Susan Grafton, County Planner presented the Administrative Report for October, 1988.

A ﬁbtion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint.Marie Hill to
fill the unexpired term of Lyle Anderson beginning November 2, 1988 and ending Decem-
ber 4, 1989.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Shérrod France, Economic Development Board Member reported on the Timeline study and
Energy International's progress.

DIXON AIRPORT

Pefer Muller, airport consultant and Harry Russell III, Umbrella Ranch owner met with
the Board to discuss the land purchase offer to Umbrella Ranch for the Dixon Airport.
(a/k/a Little Snake River Valley Airport).

A ﬁotion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to amend the September

6, 1988 letter of offer to purchase by allowing an additional $6,090.00 for adminis-
trative settlement and authorizing Chairman, James A. York to sign the new offer.
HANNA JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint
Howard Epperly to a three year term on the Hanna Joint Powers Board beginning November
1, 1988 and ending November 1, 1991.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Qe Y

ATTEST: C:;Jémes A. York, %E?irman
. /}
| Y/ A 5?Z;¢4xé2;a___

W. E. Harshman, Deputy Clerk




