

November 1, 1988

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 1, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 18, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on record.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,120.88
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,298.14
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,360.44
State of Wyoming, Dept. of Rev. & Tax.	General	931.19
A. Pleasant Construction	Carbon Building	102.13
Charlene B. Abbott	Extension	132.22
John Andrikopoulos	Planning	25.30
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	6.00
B. S. Construction	Senior Services	35.00
Tammy Barkhurst	Extension	32.20
Sue Bartlett, R. N.	Public Health	111.97
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	40.85
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	257.78
Build-Rite Lumber	Senior Services	29.50
Cal Gas, Saratoga	Road & Bridge	224.06
Carbon County Predatory Animal Board	General	10,000.00
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.	Senior Services	26,539.36
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	603.89
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	35.94
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Jail	139.95
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Services	582.63
Casey's Construction	Carbon Building	350.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	44.00
City Market	Elections	27.35
Bill Cooper	Planning	27.60
Cooperative Extension Service - U.W.	Extension	2,580.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	22.41
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	107.59
Dixon Airport Board	General	1,620.16
Dixon Airport Board	General	4,950.00
Sandra K. Dolak	Extension	83.46
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	212.87
Drummond Refrigeration	Various	162.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	154.84
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	289.27
France Flying Service	Sheriff	200.25
France Flying Service	Sheriff	140.00
Garrett Motors	Sheriff	156.00
Government Information Services	General	77.00
Susan Grafton	Planning	60.00
Gary Graalman	Commissioners	25.60
Graphic Sports, Inc.	Extension	120.09
H. Larsen Inc.	Courthouse	7.95
Hacienda Motel	Extension	30.00
Oscar Hall & John Hoke	General	225.00
Herrud Jewelers	Planning	64.55
Marie Hill	Extension	18.40
John L. Hoke	District Court	280.00
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	10.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	83.48
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	10.58
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	49.68
Horizon Stationery	Clerk	356.83
Horizon Stationery	Various	298.05
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Services	63.27
International Assoc. of Assessing Officers	Assessor	85.00
I B M	Data Processing	699.69
I C M A	Planning	70.75
Inberg-Miller Engineers	Road & Bridge	35.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,140.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Fire Dept.	13.60
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	309.80
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	1,299.29
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Jail	700.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Jail	95.61
Managers Edge	Extension	99.00
The March Company	Extension	72.30
Margo's Sewing & Upholstry	Road & Bridge	48.50
Medicine Bow Post	Extension	9.00
Town of Medicine Bow	Senior Services	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	974.15
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	101.25

November 1, 1988

David F. Michie, D.D.S.	Jail	26.00
Microfilm Service Corp.	Clerk	234.05
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	73.63
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	68.92
Northern Gas	Various	1,355.47
Pacific Power	Various	238.58
Pacific Power	Various	3,559.86
Pacific Power	Various	644.17
Pamida	Public Health	30.00
Pamida	W. I. C.	46.31
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	35.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	19.60
Plainsman Printing	Clerk	369.51
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Services	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Planning	17.10
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board	General	30,000.00
City of Rawlins	Coroner	40.00
City of Rawlins	Various	1,767.85
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	District Court	34.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	34.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	38.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	123.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	67.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Fire Dept.	28.00
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Sheriff	40.98
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Sheriff	160.00
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Services	27.00
Saratoga Sun	Commissioners	18.00
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Patricia Schuler	Road & Bridge	45.00
Seiloff Oil	Sheriff	296.45
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	270.92
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	25.43
Katherine M. Sloan	Extension	8.54
Susan Smith, R.N.	W. I. C.	36.83
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Various	1,329.28
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Elections	144.13
Joan E. Suhr	W. I. C.	31.23
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	186.94
Tucker's Office World	Clerk	52.47
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,839.95
United Microlabs	Assessor	66.32
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	309.00
Valley Super Value	Sheriff	46.75
Viking Office Products	Clerk	68.59
Robert Waxman	Jail	287.60
R. E. Wilson, D.D.S.	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency	Clerk	127.50
Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	483.00
Woodward Electric	Various	387.20
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	262.82
Wyoming Paper Supply	Sheriff	119.80
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	233.43
Wyoming Towing & Truck Repair	General	80.00
Xerox Corporation	Road & Bridge	230.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services	555.56
James A. York	Commissioners	107.08
Robert K. York, M.D.	Emergency Health	86.00
Zep	Radio Tech	78.77

SEVERANCE TAX

Jay Grabow	Economic Development	\$ 394.20
Debbie Davidson	Economic Development	47.41
Government Information Service	Economic Development	156.45
Susan Grafton	Economic Development	42.07
Graphic Sports	Economic Development	77.67
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	3,750.00
State of Wyoming - D.A.F.C.	Economic Development	44.51
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	7.73
Wyoming Economic Development Corp.	Economic Development	100.00
Travel Emporium Inc.	Economic Development	778.00

BONDS

Sue Palm	School District #2/Treasurer	\$ 50,000.00
	October 21, 1988 to	
	October 21, 1989	
Kay Parrish	Town of Hanna/Treasurer	10,000.00
	September 6, 1988 to	
	November 1, 1989	
Roy B. Raymond	School District #1/Treasurer	50,000.00
	October 15, 1988 to	
	October 15, 1989	

November 1, 1988

ABATEMENT

Pathfinder Mines Corporation Erroneous Assessment \$ 52,416.46

PAYROLL

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow payroll deductions for Rawlins Recreation Center memberships.

SEMINOE DAM

Dave Wilder, representative of the Bureau of Reclamation discussed various projects at Seminoe Dam.

SCHOOL DISTRICT #1

Mary Gibson, Superintendent and John Mafoney appeared before the Commissioners to discuss utility expenses owed by the School District in the Carbon Building.

Also discussed was dispatching of a school bus in the Baggs area.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Sherrie Patch, Public Health Nurse presented the annual report of the Health Office and evaluation for the period beginning July 1, 1987 and ending June 30, 1988.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Concerned citizens Virginia Lopez and her mother Mrs. Streeta Hooker met with the Board to discuss collection policies at Memorial Hospital of Carbon County.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 2, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a. m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

COUNTY PROPERTY

Roy Rasmussen discussed the possibility of the Park Manor Nursing Home acquiring the property adjacent to the home for the purpose of building a viewing room for the residents.

PLANNING

Susan Grafton, County Planner presented the Administrative Report for October, 1988.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Marie Hill to fill the unexpired term of Lyle Anderson beginning November 2, 1988 and ending December 4, 1989.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Sherrod France, Economic Development Board Member reported on the Timeline study and Energy International's progress.

DIXON AIRPORT

Peter Muller, airport consultant and Harry Russell III, Umbrella Ranch owner met with the Board to discuss the land purchase offer to Umbrella Ranch for the Dixon Airport. (a/k/a Little Snake River Valley Airport).

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and carried to amend the September 6, 1988 letter of offer to purchase by allowing an additional \$6,090.00 for administrative settlement and authorizing Chairman, James A. York to sign the new offer.

HANNA JOINT POWERS BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to appoint Howard Epperly to a three year term on the Hanna Joint Powers Board beginning November 1, 1988 and ending November 1, 1991.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

James A. York
James A. York, Chairman

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, Deputy Clerk